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Intra-African trade is low by comparison with other global 
markets, and South Africa accounts for a significant 
portion of all intra-African trade, particularly in respect 
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be the catalyst to further boost the intra-African market 
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What is the AfCFTA?

The AfCFTA is the African Continental Free 

Trade Area. There have been significant 

delays in the process since the decision 

was taken by the African Union in 2012 

to establish a continental free trade area; 

however, trade is now set to commence 

under the AfCFTA in January 2021. 

The AfCFTA was due to commence on 

1 July 2020, but its commencement 

was postponed as a result of the 

coronavirus pandemic.

The AfCFTA will be the world’s largest 

free trade zone after the World Trade 

Organisation. It aims to create a single 

continental market through African trade 

liberalisation and harmonisation; by 

inter alia facilitating the free movement 

of African goods, services and resources. 

The AfCFTA aims to eliminate cross-border 

tariffs on 90% of goods in the short 

term, with the remaining 10% comprising 

sensitive products (to be liberalised over 

a longer period) and excluded products. 

The specific products may differ for each 

country or region. Services include five 

priority sectors, namely: financial services, 

travel, transport, business services and 

communications. Operating alongside the 

existing African RECs (Regional Economic 

Communities, such as SADC, COMESA, 

SACU etc.), the AfCFTA is also a step 

towards a potential future continental 

customs union for Africa.

Potential barriers to and challenges of 
the AfCFTA

Most of the barriers to continental trade 

are common amongst all African countries. 

These include inter alia underdeveloped 

or non-functioning transport systems, 

lack of development of IT and network 

infrastructure, high data costs, corruption 

and delays at border control, energy 

supply and load shedding. In South Africa, 

power cuts have had a direct effect on 

manufacturing, and self-generating energy 

is very expensive. Through investing in 

the reduction or elimination of these 

barriers, South Africa should prepare itself 

for the commencement of the AfCFTA to 

ensure it remains competitive in the new 

liberalised African market. According to the 

ATAF (African Tax Administration Forum), 

South Africa should focus on improving 

its digital capabilities and ensure it has 

a conducive foreign exchange policy in 

place, to prepare for the implementation 

of the AfCFTA.

Across Africa, raw materials and produce 

are largely exported, and finished 

manufactured goods are imported into 

Africa. There is great potential to add 

value within Africa itself, as opposed to 

relying on international markets. The 

South African Minister of Trade, Industry 

and Competition, Ebrahim Patel, who 

also chairs the SACU (Southern African 

Customs Union), recently discussed some 

of the challenges to implementing the 

AfCFTA. He cautioned against AfCFTA 
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becoming meaningless if products are 

imported, merely re-labelled in Africa, and 

traded under the AfCFTA. He stressed the 

importance of actively attracting foreign 

investment, implementing industrial 

policy measures, and partnering with the 

private sector to successfully implement 

the AfCFTA.

One of the challenges existing 

South African businesses may face is new 

competition. The liberalisation of the 

African market may see competitors who 

could previously not compete (due to 

cost barriers associated with exporting to 

South Africa), entering the South African 

market at low cost. 

Potential benefits of the AfCFTA

Whilst the coronavirus pandemic is still 

ongoing, statisticians are trying to estimate 

global trade output losses and, while 

the effect of the virus has already been 

devastating worldwide, its true impact 

will not be known for some time still. By 

boosting intra-African trade, the AfCFTA 

will hopefully help mitigate COVID-19 

related losses in Africa. The World Bank 

estimates that, through successful 

implementation of the AfCFTA, continental 

income could be boosted by $450 billion, 

30 million people could come out of 

extreme poverty, and 68 million people 

who are earning below the breadline could 

be earning more by 2035. 

With global trade slowing, South African 

exporters can hopefully exploit the 

opportunity the AfCFTA presents to 

enter new African markets, and there 

may be increased deal activity between 

South Africa and other African countries. 

If the planned harmonisation and 

co-ordination within the African market 

is successful, South African businesses 

may stand to benefit from significantly 

reduced costs associated with African 

export. Market access and the elimination 

of typical trade barriers could lead to 

South African producers and service 

providers securing a greater share of the 

intra-African trade market and competing 

in markets where cost and other barriers 

previously made this impossible. 

South Africa and other African countries 

have hopefully already started working 

on eliminating/reducing any barriers to 

the success of the AfCFTA. Once trade 

under the AfCFTA commences in 2021, its 

implementation by African countries and 

effectiveness in creating a continental free 

trade zone for Africa can be assessed. 
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AGRICULTURAL  
SECTOR 

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL

CLICK HERE TO 
DOWNLOAD OUR 

BROCHURE

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/export/sites/cdh/en/sectors/downloads/Agri-Brochure.PDF


4 | CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL ALERT 30 September 2020

RIVALLEDUN
cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

#No1DealPartner

M&A LEGAL DEALMAKERS OF THE  
DECADE BY DEAL FLOW: 2010-2019

CDH’s Corporate, Commercial and M&A practice is ranked as a Top-Tier firm in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

David Pinnock is ranked as a Leading Individual in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

Willem Jacobs is ranked as a Leading Individual in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

David Thompson is recommended in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

Johan Green is recommended in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

Johan Latsky is recommended in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

Lilia Franca is recommended in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

Peter Hesseling is recommended in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

Justine Krige is ranked as a Next Generation Partner in Corporate, Commercial and M&A in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020. 

CDH’s Investment Funds practice is ranked in Tier 3 in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020.

John Gillmer is recommended in Investment Funds in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020.

Wayne Murray is ranked as a Rising Star in Investment Funds in THE LEGAL 500 EMEA 2020.

CDH’S COVID-19
RESOURCE HUB
Click here for more information

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/?tag=covid-19
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/publications/2020/cdh-lauded-as-dealmaker-of-the-decade-at-prestigious-industry-awards.html


OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services, please contact:

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

Willem Jacobs
National Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1555
M +27 (0)83 326 8971
E willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson
Regional Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6335
M +27 (0)82 882 5655
E david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Mmatiki Aphiri
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1087
M +27 (0)83 497 3718
E mmatiki.aphiri@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1226
M +27 (0)83 325 2185
E roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6324
M +27 (0)83 717 9360
E tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1432
M +27 (0)72 879 1281
E etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Vivien Chaplin 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1556
M +27 (0)82 411 1305
E vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1073
M +27 (0)82 418 5924
E clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1878
M +27 (0)82 826 9055
E jenni.darling@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6165
M +27 (0)82 781 5858
E andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Werner de Waal
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6435
M +27 (0)82 466 4443
E werner.dewaal@cdhlegal.com

Emma Dempster
Projects & Energy
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1194
M +27 (0)79 491 7683
E emma.dempster@cdhlegal.com 

Lilia Franca
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1148
M +27 (0)82 564 1407
E lilia.franca@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6004
M +27 (0)82 330 4902
E john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Jay Govender 
Projects & Energy Sector Head
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1387
M +27 (0)82 467 7981
E  jay.govender@cdhlegal.com

Johan Green
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6200
M +27 (0)73 304 6663
E johan.green@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6009
M +27 (0)82 883 3131
E peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1166
M +27 (0)83 652 0151
E quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Kendall Keanly
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6411
M +27 (0)83 645 5044
E kendall.keanly@cdhlegal.com

Rachel Kelly 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1165
M +27 (0)82 788 0367
E rachel.kelly@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1219
M +27 (0)72 279 1260
E yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6379
M +27 (0)82 479 8552
E justine.krige@cdhlegal.com

Johan Latsky
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)11 562 1149
M +27 (0)82 554 1003
E johan.latsky@cdhlegal.com

Giada Masina
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1221
M +27 (0)72 573 1909
E giada.masina@cdhlegal.com

Nkcubeko Mbambisa
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6352
M +27 (0)82 058 4268
E nkcubeko.mbambisa@cdhlegal.com

Nonhla Mchunu
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1228
M +27 (0)82 314 4297
E nonhla.mchunu@cdhlegal.com

Ayanda Mhlongo
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6436
M +27 (0)82 787 9543
E ayanda.mhlongo@cdhlegal.com

William Midgley
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1390
M +27 (0)82 904 1772
E william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Tessmerica Moodley
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6397
M +27 (0)73 401 2488
E tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1376
M +27 (0)72 252 1079
E anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Jerain Naidoo 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1214
M +27 (0)82 788 5533
E jerain.naidoo@cdhlegal.com



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services, please contact:

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com
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Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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